



## **RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_\_**

### **OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA**

**RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE RENEWAL CONTRACT WITH COMMON PURPOSE FOR THE PROVISION OF SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER TREATMENT SERVICES AND RECOVERY RESIDENCE SERVICES FOR NEVADA COUNTY MEDI-CAL MEMBERS TO REVISE EXHIBIT "A-5", SCHEDULE OF SERVICES TO REFLECT AN ADDITIONAL RECOVERY RESIDENCE AND INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM \$4,330,533 TO \$4,467,533 (AN INCREASE OF \$137,000), REVISE EXHIBIT "B", SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2025, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026 AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT'S BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025/26 (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) (RES. 25-346)**

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2025, per Resolution 25-346, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved execution of the Professional Services Contract with Common Purpose to provide Outpatient Drug Free (ODF); Intensive Outpatient Treatment (IOT); Residential Treatment; Withdrawal Management, Recovery Services; Recovery Residences, and the Recovery Incentives Program for the recovery of substance use disorders to residents of Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, this amendment seeks to adjust the outpatient and residential services budgets to better support Nevada County residents in accessing this critical level of care. In addition, the amendment provides funding to support an additional Recovery Residence for individuals participating in outpatient treatment; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the contract price from \$4,330,533 to \$4,467,533 (an increase of \$137,000), amend Exhibit "B" Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract by and between the County and Common Purpose for the provision of ODF; IOT; Residential Treatment; Withdrawal Management; Recovery Services; Recovery Residences; and the Recovery Incentives Program for substance use disorder treatment to residents of Nevada County, with a maximum contract price of \$4,467,533 for Fiscal Year 2025/26 be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Auditor-Controller is authorized and directed to amend the Behavioral Health Department's Budget for the Fiscal Year 25/26 as follows:

Fiscal Year 25/26

Expenditure  
\$137,000

FD1589-CC40105-PG4937831 SC21520 / 521520